
The State of New Hampshire'^^^^^'^^ RCMD
Department of Environmental Services

NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

November 23, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T, Sununu

and'the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to amend a Drinking Water and Groundwater
Trust Fund grant (PO #1067925) to the Town of Marlborough {VC# 177434-B002), Marlborough, NH, by
extending the completion date from January 1, 2021 to December 1, 2021. No additional funding is
involved in this time extension. The original grant was approved by Governor and Council on

June 5, 2019, Item #114. 100% Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund.

EXPLANATiON

We are requesting this extension because commencement of the work was delayed. The original project
khedule was based on construction being completed by December 31, 2020. Due to C0VID19, the

design completion and bid phase were delayed. The design and bid phase are now complete, and the
project will proceed into the construction phase starting the fall of 2020. Following a winter shutdown
period, construction will be completed by fall of 2021; Therefore, the Town is requesting an extension
to the project completion date to December 1- 2021. To date, $12,952.20 of the $250,000 Drinking Water
and iSroundwater Trust Fund grant have been spent.

In the eye.nt that other funds become no longer available. General funds will not be requested to support'
this prograrn. This amendmerithas been approved by the Attorney General's Office as to form, substance
and execution.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Robert R. Scott

Commissioner

P.O. Box 95,

NHDES Website: www.des.nh.gov

29 Hazen Drive, Concord- New Hampshire 03302-0095

Telephone;: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Grant Agreement with the Town of Marlborough

Orinkiiig Water and Groundwater Trust Fund Grant

Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter called the Amendment) dated this / day of
^■e . 2020, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its

Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the State) and the Town of
Marlborough acting by and through its Chairman of the Board of Selectman, Jane Pitt (hereinafter
referred to as the Grantee).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the Agreement) approved by the
Governor and Council on June S, 2019, the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon the terms
and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain
sums as specified thereiri; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(A) The Completion Date as set fprth in sub-paragraph 1.6 of the Agreement shall be
changed from January 1, 2021 to December 1, 2021.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New
Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and .
conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder,
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth
therein.

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1

DWGT-29 Town of Marlborough
Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first

above \written.

TOWN OF MARLBOROUGH

^  ̂ Jane Pitt ̂
Chairman of the Board of Selectman

STATE OF NEV\^AMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF (.h^Sn I

,  On this the day of ^ before the undersigned officer, personally appeared

J^cHPnf , \A/ho acknowledged himself to be the person who executed the foregoing
instrument fbf'the purpose therein contained.

.. ...

'  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

ELLEN J. ORKINS. Notary Public
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Jan. 18.2022

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental Services

Bv:

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney General this Jj day of ^^as to form, substance and
execution.

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund

Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1

DWGT-29 Town of Marlborough

Page 2 of 2



Certificate of Vote of Authorization

Marlborough Water Works

236 Main Street PO Box 487 Marlborough NH 03455

I, Ellen Smith, Town Administrator of the Town of Marlborough do hereby certify that at a meeting held

on March 12, 2019 the Town voted to enter into a Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund grant

agreement with the NH Department Environmental Services to fund a water system improvement

project.

The vote further authorized the Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, Jane Pitt, to execute any

documents which may be necessary to effectuate this grant agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Town Administrator of Marlborough NH, the

day of 0(bhbe(Q. loJQ

Signature yf f

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE County of Cheshire

On this day of , . 20^ before me Ellen J. Orkins the undersigned Officer,
personally appeared. Ellen Smith, who acknowledged herself to be the Town Administrator of

Marlborough NH being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein

contained.

In witness thereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

Vn/l JCv t ^LLEN j. ORKINS.'Notaiy Public/ [Jy My Commission Expires Jan. 18.2022
Notary Public f^y commission expires: i



Prime;f
NH Public Ri$k Manog«m«m ExcKong* CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex')' is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B.
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex' is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex^ is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition. Primex^ may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions.'exdusions,'amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex', including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex^ Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only. Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Em^oyee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The: below-named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex^ As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage a^orded by the coverage categories listed t>eiow.

Participating Member: , Member Number:

Town of Marlborough 232
PO Box 487

Martborough, NH 03455-0487

Company Affording Coverage:

NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex^
Bow Brook Place .

46 Donovan Street

Concord. NH 03301-2624

ii' ' Type of Coverage ' >■ Effective Date
(mm/dd/wwi

'j'- Expiration Date
fmm/dd/wwi

Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: .
X General Liability (Occurrence Form)

Professional Liability (describe)
1/1/2020 1/1/2021 Each Occurrence $ 5,000.000

General Aggregate $ 5.000.000

□ SidT □ ■ Occurrence Fire Damage (Any one
fire)

Med Exp (Any one person)

Au
De

tomoblle Liability
ductible Comp and Coll:

Any auto

Combined Single Limit
{Each Acddanl)

Aggregate

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 X  Statutory $2,000,000

Each Accident $2,000,000

Disease — Each Emploroo

Disease — Potlcy Llmtl

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket L.imit. Replacement
Cost (unless otherwise staled)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: Additional Covered Party Loss Payee Primex' - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By:

Date: 10/26/2020 mDurceiiOnhofimex.orQ

- -

State of New Hampshire
Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazen Drive
PO Box 95
Concord. NH 03302

Please direct inquires to:
Primex' Claims/Coverage Services

603-22S-2641 phono
603-228-3833 fax



: The State of New;Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

my 10,2019 lAPpROVEDGau^
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

i y

T 1A1.

ITEM#- Ll/:-:

DATEji

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Envirohmental Services to award a grant to the Town of Marlborough (VC#
177434-B002), Marlborough, NH in the :amount not to exceed $250,000 for water system improvements. .
under the provisions of RSA 485:F, effective upon Gpyemor & Gbiincll approval through January I, 2021.::
100% Drinkitig Water and Grpuiidwater Trust Fund (DWGWT).

Funding is available in the account as follows:
■  03-44-44-442010-3904-073-500580 ^

pept Environmental Seiyices, DWGWT, Grants Non-Federal

FY2QI9.

$250,000

2. Authorize the Dep^ihent of Environmental Sen'ices to approve a loan agreement with the Town of
Marlborough (VC# 177434-B002), Marlborough, NH in the amount not to exceed $750,000 to finance water
system improvements under the provisions of RSA,485:F, effective upon Governor & Council approval.
100% Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund.

Fundingis available in the account as follows:
"03-44-44-442010-3904-301-504059
Dept Environmental Services, DWGWT Trust, Loans

.EXPLANATION

FY2Q19

$750,00d

The prinking Water and Ground Water Trust Fund was created in 2016, using $276 million of MtBE trial
judgement funds, as authorized by RSA 485-F: The purpose, of the Truist Fund is to provide sustainable, long-
term funding fpr the.protection, preservation, and enhancement, of the drinking water and groundwater resources
of the state. The Drinking Water and Groundwater Advisory Commission was established to,administer the Trust
Fund and to provide guidance to the State oh the use of the Trurt Fund.:

;.0n August 30,2018j the Advisory Commission voted to authorize grants and loans for nineteen drinking water
improvement projects.;The Town of MarlborOugh's. Water Main Replacement Project request for $1,000,000 Was
selected for grant and loan funding from the Drinking Water and GrbUhdwater Trust Fiind. The.Town will use
the funds to replace water mains withj'n the Town. The Project will improve redundancy and reliability of the
water system. The grant agreement has been approved by the Attorney General'is Office as to form, substance and
execution.

We respectfully request your app.fovai.:

■ Robert R. Scbft

■  .. • • .Commissioner

DES Website: www.des.nh.gov..
P.O. Box 9S, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

Telephone: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171:- TDD Access: Rejay NH 1-800-735-2964



Subject: Town ofMariboroiigh

GRANT AGREEMENT

The State ofNew l-lainpshirc aiid the Grantee hereby miiutally agree as follows:

GENERAL PROViSlONS
1. IderitiflcaHoii.

1.1 State Agency Nnmc
NH DepartrrientohEnvironmenlaLScryices

1:3 Grantee Name

towii of Marl borough
1.5 Effective Date:

.Upon G&C Approval; „

1.6 Completion Date
Januaryjl; 2021

Ii9 Grant Officer for State Agency

Erin Holmes, Drinking Water & Ground.vvater Trust
Fund, NH Department of Environmenlal Services

l.n Grantee Sighal^i

"In state Agency Address
29 Hazen Drive, Concord. Nl-I. 03.10J

1.4 Grantec.Addrcss

236 Main Street. Marlborouuh.^NH .03455

1.7 Audit Date

n/aL.-:. - .
1.8 Grant Limitation

;$25o;ooo .... ..

1.10 State Agency Telephone Niirnbcr
603-271-8321 ^ ^

I;12 Name & Title of Graiitce Signor

1.13 Acknowledgment: of

On Of^f - /hefure the undVrSigncd .ol^ccr, personally:ap|^arcd the person^identified in block 1.12, or
:satisfactqrjly'prd^ be the pcrspii >vli6sc naine is signed ifiT)iock 1.11, and acjiiiowledged (hat s/he e.xecutcd
this docnnient in.(lie capactlA'jjridicatcd in.block 1.12. —:: . . . — •

icjir.lustjcedf'thc Peace "•1;13.1 Signa tu rj^lf^dta rv

[SEALl

LI3.2 Name & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

ELLENJ.'ORKiNS.NotaryPubnc ;
My Commission Expires, Jan, 18.2022 . .

1.14 State Agency Signnture(s) l;15 Nanic/Tillc of SUlc Agency SigrioKs)

Robert R. Scott; Commissioner

NH Department of Environmental :Serviccs

1.16 Approvarby.'Attorncy GcncrallFdrin, Substance arid Execution)

oni: ::By:
rtic Governor and E.xccutlve Council

On:



2, ̂S(X>l'^v6^■^V'<)^<k: In CNcliimgc-lbf ymnl I'liiKis pr«)vidcd by ihic MaW of
Ncw'llaiiipsfiiri-, acting"iliroiigh lUc agency ijcntilkd in bli)ck_ 1.1 (Itcfciiuiner
rclcficd lo o.s "ilie Slide"), piiniimnt In k.SA 2l-<), lltc Grfwdcc idcniifivii in
biiH'k I.-] (Iicfciniiiicr Vct'cnW lo at "llic GiVin(cc")rShnll jkrioini llUii wVrk
idcnlilicd and 'ninro particniiirly-dcji'filkil in the sciipo of work iiuiK'Ikd
hcfcio u.t l;.XMinri" A ilhc scojic orwyik Iwlfig rcl'iTicd lo ics "ihc I'injecp),.
.1. AKI'!A (-OVKRIlh. I:xce|)i as oUicfwiSc spctirioally provided Ibi lieVciii,
(he Grantee shall pcrlonn the I'l ojeoi in, :iikl with rcs|>ct'i_lo. (he State of New
llampsliii'c.
4.- KKh-l-Cl lVK D.Vri-:: C OMl'LKT'lON Ol-" PROJT.rr.
4,1'"niis'Agreement. aixJ all pbligitlioivs ol'llw piirties Itcreundcr. shall become
eficclivc on the dale in hliKk I..S or on (he dnlc of ai^pruval ol'this AgrccmOnl
by (he Govcmof nial i?ouncit of 'thc Stnic of New j lainpshifc whichever Ls
btci (l>ercinul\ei"rercm-d to as IlK-IIflcctivc Date").
4.2 II.xcCpl iw Dlhetwisc .spccifieally prxwidcd lor herein. Ihe Project, inehiding
all reports lequiicd hy this Agreement, shnll bo eitmplcted in- I IS entirety
prior lo llio dale in block 1.6 (bci'einalier-rciciied to :is [liC'"('nnipjc(roii
Date'').'
5, (MtANTAMOItNT: I.IMITATION ON AMOIl-NT: PAVMKNI-.
.^.i 'llic (irunt AdKxjnl is' idcntirii^ mid niniv jxirliciilarly dcseribcd in
l:Xlin)lTB,.nimchcd hcicto.

'llic mitnner-or. and schedule drpuyineni .sh«l! be as set roiih in GXI IJDI f
H.' . . " • •
5.3 In iiccfwdancc with the' provisions .set fmih iii fiXHIBlT I), iind in
considcraiion oftlM' Miisrnctoiy pcrformnnec ot'lhc Prujecl, as determined by
the .State, and as limited liy .sobpiimgriiph, 5.5 ol' these gcncml pnrvisiivis. the
•Stale shall pay the Clriintce the Omnl Amrunn. Tiro State sh.ill withhold from
the iimoont othet'wisc paynhic lo ll*-'Oinniec nixlef this $iibpaiagro|>ti 5J
those .sums reqoiied. oi jKrmitied. to be withheld piirsiiaia to N.I I. R.SA H0;7
thruugli 7-c. , . ;.
.5.4 The paymcnl hy the Siait; of Llic Grant iimoiinl sJuill Imj lite only, mid the
complete, compcnsaiiixi to the Grantee lor nil expenses, orwhnlcyer natuie.
incurred by Ore Grantee in the piTronnanec iicreol". iind shiill be llw dniy, and
the complete, compcnsaliini l»> the Gnmtce for tiro Project. 'Ihc State shall
have no linbiliiies to the Gronlee ollrcr than the Omni Amount.
.5,5 NiXwilhsinndiitg anything in this Agrccmail to the •xniiniry. and
nolwiihstiiiKling iine.spccted circumstances, in no event slurll lire total ofall
(vnymenLs niithoiiyed, oi neiiially niiulc, hereunder e.seecd the Grtint liiniiaiion
set ibrtli in hkrck l.H of.ihcse general piovisions.

: "6.COMI'lJANtT: »V (iRAN I KH Wl'l il DAXN'S ANI> K'kGULAI IONS.
In c<>niiccii6n with thc.peii'orin'ancc7)1'the Piojcct, the Grantee shall coniply
will) nil statnies, laws, icgnlations. und orders of fedonii, state, ccxinly. or
municipal aiitluxitics, which simll impose any obligations, or duty opt)n lite
Gninlcc. including Ihc ui\|uisilion ril'anv and all ncccssar)-pcrmit.s.
-7. .kt-X.-ORDS ANnAC'CQl'NT.S.
.7.1 Uctwecn the lincclive Date and llw dale seven: (7) years aller the
Cttmplotion l>a(c the Gmnice shall keep, deitiilevl aceounis'til" all expenses
incurred in eonneclion with the Projecl, ioeliiding. but not litniicd to. crisis of
adniinistnition.. iranspoilulion, .insurniKe. telephone, calls. . .and cleiicul
rndlerinlN and services. . .Sudi aeeounij shall be .supjxtrtcd by reckiiXs.
nnoiews. hills and ttther siinilar d(x:uinenis.
•7.2 Uctwecn the lincetive •1>aic and the ibtc seven; (-7) .yeirfs ullcr the
Qitiipleiibn j.liii'e, at any time duiiiig the (inuilce's normnl bu.sin«sjibuis. unil
a.l'blieivhs tlk .State sh.n!l dcnnirid, tlie Grantee shall nirtkc aviiiluhlc io the
Suite nir'rccdids jKrtaining to 7'iuitic'is ebvcTred hy this Agfcemcnl. 'Mx:
Gniniee shall permit the Stale'to audit, esmnine', and reprodnee such records,
and to make audits (it"airetTntrncis. invoices, rhatcrihis; pnyrolls. reefxds ui
pctsonncl.-data (as tlmt tcrin i.S; herciiiafler denned), aiid oilter inl'oriiKitiini
iciuting to hii iriutlcis covered hythis Agrcenicnt.- As used In ihis paragraph,
"Giunlec"* iiKlirdcs all poisons, luilural or rictioruil. nniliiitcd with, cbnirolled
by, or under com'nuwi'o'wTKiship with, lire entity idiihlirusj as tlx.' Cifdnlcc in
block 1.3 ot'tliese general ptrivisionsi
8.1-i:RSONNICl-'
8.1 .'llie .Gnintcc sliall, al its owii expense, provide all |x:rsitnn'el necessary to
perform the {'rirjcct. ihe Granii'e wTunnils.that nil pcisoniKl eirgi'igcd [ni the
Pfojccl 'slwll be quulified lo. perldrnr su'ch IVojoel, -and shall Ik properly

' liccased and milliori/cd lojrcrronn such I'rnject uirdct^al) applicable Isw^,
8.2 I'Irc Gnnitec.shalj mn ;hire. rriid it shall iiot permit any subeonlraclor.
subgrantce, or qilicr pcr.son. Iliny or coipqraiion with wIkmii it is engaged in n
combined efllrrt It) pcrAxm .such IVojecl, to hire nny pcr.s6n who [hrts n
cuniiaclual relationship with the .St.iie. or wlxr is a Stnie otTiccr or employee,
elected ex a|)|Krintild,

XJ 'Hh; Graiiice diTtccr .shall Ix* the reprcscnliilive of the Stale iHrrenixlel .-in
the'cvcni of nny disprric hct'ciinilci;, the mtcrprcUition of this Agrv»nrcnt by tlx-
Grantee OiVicer. and hi.s/lrci" decision on anv di.spirlc. shall Ix- ihml,
■;:D;v-fArRmKNTION:()RI);<iA:^kCGI^S^
y.l As irscd in'ihis Agreement. ihc;\void riaia shall mcun all inrormaiton :uxl
things dcveioixil in oliiaincd dining die pcrl'onnance of, or acqiiircvl in

.developed or ohtniiKll during llx po'rI'o'finaMCC oi'. or rx-quired br developed W
reason of, Ihi.s Agreement, including, but nol limited to, all studiits, reports,
illus. fornuiliic, survcy.s. map.s, chart-s. sound fccoi'dmg.s. video recurdinas.
piclorial n'liroiiiieii'oiis. diuwings. nnalvses, gfiiphie rqno-seiiialions. compuior
progninw, eompiitcr iviniouls. notes, letters, mcmoraixla, jKipers; and
diKumcnts. nil vvfieilvcr finished or unl'uiislied.
d;2 rtclwten the Effective [jaie and Hie Completion Dale the Gnmiee stviil
ginni lo i)k Sintc. i» any person designated by it. unrcstrieied ucecss to all
data )'<u c.xainitiation. duplication. |Xjl)iicalion, translation,' sale; disposal, or
tor nny other purpose wliatsocver.

No ciata .slwill :hc .subji-ct to copyright in the United States or nny other:
couniiy by anyone other than the State.
9.4 On rind nllei the hl'l'cctive Dole all data, and any property which has been
rccciviil from Ihe State or pitrchasql with ruiKJ.s provided for thai piirpr^
uiKicr.(hi.s Agreement, shall be the pro|Kify of the State, and shall'hc ranrned
lo the Slate upon dcmund tx oprxi lermiruUion of this Agreement 'for an.y
reason, whiclvcver shall first occur. • t ^
9.5''nic .Slate, and unyoix* it sliall designate, sbati have iinrestfictcd aullxMily
lo puhli^. disclose, liistrilxiic arxJ otlxTwIse use. in wlx>lc or in piut. all data.
itirONDl'riO.NAI., NATCJRI-: cm ^At;RKKMK^•^•.- Nolwiihstanding
iinyilihig in' this Agreemeiit to the contrary, nil obligations of the. Sliile
hcreondcf. including without timiiaiion.. the coniiiuiuiKC of puyiiicnls
hercurxti'r. are conluigcril upon llie ovuilahilily or conjinucd nppiopriution of

. funds, ami in no event .slwil lire Suite be liable for' any payments hcreuixlcr in
exccss ofsiRh available or appiopniiied furxj.s, In the event ol'a rcduetiixt or
lerminatiun of those I'nixls. the .Slnie shall, ivave the right to willthuld puynieni
uniil such fuixJs become avaiiahlc. "if ever. :8ixf .slinll have the right io
terminate this Agrccrnent immediately upon giving tlw (iraniee notice of such

:  icrmlnoJion . : ; . .
H. KVRNT OI- DKRAtU.Ti KRMKniF.S.
I I.I Any one or nune oi'lhe folkwVing acts or ojuissions of the (.hnnie'e sliall
consiiiuic an csxiu of default hcreundct (hcicIiiaDcr referred to as •
■Tlvcnmoi'Del'iiull"):

.  I (.1.1 fiiiliire topcrfotrn ihcilVqicci satisi'actiirily tit'on sdioiiile; or
!  !l 1.I.-2 failure 10siib'rhii'ntiy rcfxiri requirol hereundcr:'oF
j l. l;.Vfailurc to inainiiiin, of permit access to. ihe'rciioids fcqiitrcd hereunder.
or :: . • : • :.. •

1 1; 1:4 I'ailiirc to pcit'ixhi any of tliu Other' eovcnanta and eoixlitiniH of this
Agreement.
•I li2 UjHxi the occurrence of any llveni of 'IX'I'niili, th'e Slaic may take any
oni,', or mixe. Of ali.'ortlie rdlliiw'ing actions'.
11.2;I give the Gmnla' a written buliec sirccifying the fiveni of. Defaultinnd •
rix{ui(ing. it in he remedied wilhih, in! llie absence of a grcatix or lesser
siKeiricjilion'of lime.'thirty (30) days 'ffnrti lite date of the notice; arid if the

:  iVeni of Dcl'uult i.s:iiot timdyfvhnedieil, icrminiiie this Agreement. elTcelivc
: , twii (2) days afici giving the!Gtiinlec notice of icnTiii>nlIo'n;'(UHl
I l.2;2'givc the .Giunlcc a written holic'e' specifying (he llveni of I.Teniiihiand
suspcfklihg all paymcnis lo be made uixlef this, Agrcenicnt and ofJofihg ilvit
the pixiidfi of the grtmi iiinount w hich would oihcrvyisc aceiuc Id llw Gtii'ntc'e

;  during the period frixn ihcjdatii of .such ncxice until ,such liine as the .Stale
:  !dele(minc.s thai thc lliianice lia.s cured the Event of Deiuulf sludl iwvei l>c paid

to the Grantee; aixl
II 2!3 set oO" agiiiiwt nny nthci' ohligiuipnJtlM: .State may owv iii lire Grajnec
nny damagcsitlx: Slate sulfers l<y ivasoii pTony Kvcni oi'Dclauti: luxl, ,
11,2.4 ticji the Agicenioiil as (xiriKhcd and pursue any id' its iemodie.s at law
dr ill equity, of Ixdh.-
n'VKUMINATION.
I2.r In the cveiil of aiiy curly icnnmalipn; of this Agreement for any.rcnsoii
oihef!llian!l]K; i:pinpletion of Ihc IWijee!.'the Grantee sliiiil deliver ,lo ihc Griuu,
OlTiccr'.'niit idler iliun t'ifiecn (IS) days after the date of lermjnolion, a rcpoit
.('Teiminatinn Report") dc'^riliing in detail all I'fpjccl Work pcrfonned, and
Ihe Gi'nnl .AmonnI carnal,'to and including the d.'ilcof Icrmiimlion.
12.2 In Ihc'.cv'eni of Termination under piuagra}dis 10 or 12.4 of these gencrni
provnsiiwis.' the" approval of sikIV u Tcfininaiimi Ftcporl by the .State shall
rmiltc the Giantcc to ra'olvc that .portion of the Grant ampunj earned to and:
including tlic date oj'tenninaliun.

:  12 3 111 the event oCfcrininaiuin under pinagnaphs 10 or 12.4 oftlicse gaienil
pidvusiiins. llic upprovnl of such a TeTniin.nion Report by the Slaic shaUJ^^

Gniiitcc Inili^
i>»r



evcni relieve (lie Grani^ friMn any and all. liability for damages suslaindJ i>r
inciured by (he Scale fis a rcsiili lif die (iiiuitcc s bi'cacli dl' iis obliguiioiis

. hcrenndci^

12.4 N'oivviihsiuiKling uiiyihing in ihis .Agrccnicni in (ho coniiiiry, eiibcr l|w
Slate or. t-.xccpl wbcic iiolice'dcraiill has been given lo ihc Gmnice hereunder.
(he Gramcc. mny icfiinniirc ihis Agrccmcni. withoui cause upon (liirty (.lO)
(Inys^wnilen noiice;
!3. .C(IN'rrd(!T:<')i|'' IN"l'KRt-I.S'l\< No olTieci":nicfnbcr"(ir employee of iIk::
Grainee "iincl no Tcjwschiaiivc. olllccr oC'cinplnycc ol 'thc Slate of New
l iKmpshire or of (he governing Invly of ihe .kKnliiy oi Uwrnlilie.s in which the •

is io be pcrrormcd. who exorcises .any functions or responsibilities in
the review or Approval of lite iiridcrtalcingor oftriying out ofsncli Project, slmll
pnrtieipaie in uny. decision relating tn this Agreement .whicli alTcels his or her:.

•petsonal iniercsl.s or ilw intcrc.st ofany corporation, punncrship, or association
in wliich he or she i.s directly or indirectly interested, nor shall Iw orshe have
any personal or pecuniary interest, direclair indirect, in this Agrcemcnl or (he
prcKccds thereof.
M; fo iii gm'fe in the pctilsnnancc of'
this Agreement tlic (iruiuec, iis 'cniployecsr and' any .subcontractor or
siibgranieo of ilw Oraniec ore in.all rcspw'ts iixjepciicicm coniraciors, and are
neither, agents nor eniplciyccs of the Si.nc_. Neither ihc.Granttrc nor any. of its
olTicers,'employees, agents, members; sulrconlraetors m siibgrnislccs, slirtll
have authority to trind thc'Sinlc nor nrc'ihcy entitled tonny of the bcncllis,:
workers" compensation oremolumenis provided by the .State to its employec-S, • •

: I ASSIGNMIi;NT ANi>SOiu:()N-rKA{n Sr TheiGraiitecishal! not aMign,,
nr. otherwise transfer uny inlcresi.in this •Agnxrnicnt wilboul IIk prior wriileii
cbiiscnl of the.Stale. "None of ihc Project Work shall be sulxoniroeicd or
suhginntced by the Grantee other than as set forth, in lixhibii A wiihoul the.
prior vvriltcn coiiscnl td" the Sihie."
IoJNDKSiNIhiOATtON; "Ilic Grantee shall defend.- indemnify and hold..
hiin'nic.sslhe SiaiL\"iis olllix-rs and cmpl<>yee.s. from and itguinsi any and all
losses sutTcrcd by Ihe Slate, its olTiecre and employees, nnid any aiid'nl!
claims,--hnblliiic.s or peiiallic.s tissciicd against the Stale, ii.s oUlccis aitd
einployee.s. by or on behitll ofany person, on accouni or;lra.stxl on or resulting:,
from, arising out ur'(6r which may be elaimcd to Wise but ril") the nets or-
oniis.sioMs of the Grtiniee of Sitbconinicloi, orsubgrunteeor oilier agent of the-
Granlcc.. Notwilhstandirfg the ibrcgoing, nothing herein eoniaiiicd shall be
dcemed!lo!tbnJliluic a waiver of.lheisov'cVcign imimmiiy ofiKc Siaie. which

. Iiiimuiiiiy is hereby reserved to the Stale. This covenant shrill survive the. ••
icrminaiion ofihis Agrceiheiii..
: I7.INSI!RANCK AM) ItOM).

17.1 'llie 'Graniec shall, at its sT'Ic cxji'cnse. obtain and maintniii hi loree. of
sKiill requite any sulxrohlraclor; soticraiilee or assignee pcribimiiig Ptojecl
\\'brk to obthih and niainlain in t'orec. bbtli 'for liic.benetlt of the-Stnio, the

■following insutahec:
; ,17.1.1 .sinliilory wbrker.s' cbmpeasation itnd i*mployeis> liability insnranee for
hlj employce-s engaged ill thir p'crlbrmance iiftlK PfojctX; tiiid
17JI.-2 coinprchcnsivc, puhlie ihibllily; in'suruiicc agniiisi all claims-of Ix^dily
mjun'es.'dealb^ or pmpcrty damage,.iii airiouhts not less than $2,(!tHi,(Kio for
bodily injury or death any onc'ineideni. and $50tt'(KKKf"qf pnipctly damage in|
any one ineidcni'.mrKl ] ■;

' 17.2 "lite policies dcscfibr^ in siihpaiagmph 18,1 of this paragraph shalj .be the:
standard form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued hy
iirKlervvTiicR ueccptablc to the Slaie.'arvl iuii^rizcd to d(» bosinc'« inHhe'.Staic
of New I lampsJiircr. F.ach policy shall contain a ehmse pioliibiting
coiKctlaiion of nirxJiricalipn of the ptiliey carlicf, than.ten'(|i>) ria.vs nfler.

AsTiltcn mniee the (If hits been received by Ihe Stiiie- ^
IS. AVAISM^H OK "imKAClii No "faihirc hy'the siaie'i.. enforce any
provisions'beretif after'uny I-vent of Ocfaoli shall be deemed a wWvcr of its
rights-wiih regard to that nveiil, or any .subscquciit kvcnt, No .express waiver
of any livcrii of jjeliuilt shall be deemed a waiver iif uny :|Hovrston.s hereof t

• No such failure or waiver shnll \k deemed « waiycr oflhc lighl ofliic Slate lo'
enforce each and'all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other defaiill
on llic.parfof.thc Grantee.'
I^..NOTI('l-L:Anv notice by a parly liercto the other party shall.be deemed to

.have iKcn diily delivered or given at (he time:of mailing by certified nutil,.
posingc prepaid, in a.Uniied'.Siaics Post Ofiiec addiia-sed lo the patties al'th'e;
addresses first above given.: :
2Q.AMKNDMKN"r-. This AgreemciVi hiay l*!iimcnded, wnivcd.tir diudntrgeCl
only hy iin ifi.slniment in wtiting .signcd:by ihc parties hercto'and tnilvallcr
approval (if'siieh, umeiidmem, Avaiver or "discharge by the •(x>verixjr-aiid, .
Council of Uic Slate of New Hampshire.
;i. CON.STl<HCrilON:. :OK^ACRRK.MKN"r:,-AM) /IKHM.s: -ihiV
Agfccnieni shall be cbnslfocd in ttecordancc .with (lie hiw ofihe Stale of New

Hampshire, und is bhuling ̂ upwi and inures to the Kmclll of ihc:p;u"lies .'mil
their icspa'livc .successors mid assignees. -The euplion.i and conlenls of ihe
".suhject" blank oi'e used only'iis a mailer of convenience,.and ui'c not to he
eonskleied a part of this Agreement or to be used in dcicrniinTng the intent of
the piirlic.s.hcieni,.
22'l'IMUlj PAR'I'IkS. 'ihe parlies heroiudo not intend to tx'ncfii any
third paities and ihis'A'grecinent sluill hol'lrc eonstrucd to confer any -sfieh

. htmcfil; , _ _ . _
2.i;KiN'lTKK -A'GkkKMK.NT.tT'liis Agreement. \vhich;inay be evceuted In u
nnmlicr ofcn'unteipail.s. eacli of vdiioh shall bo deemed iin originnl..constiliites-
ihe entire. Agrccmeni and nnderstanding bciween the puflies. and Mipcrsede.s
till prior. Agrcciiienisaiid.uiidcrslaiidingsfeiatiiighei'cto.

Granlcc InitinLs. -



Town ol'Ma'^bdrough DWGTr-29

Drinking Water and Groundwiater Trust Fund - Grant
Page 1 of 1

:  EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

•fown'orMarlborough:

The Town of Marlborough will iise the "grant funds to replace water maihf within the Town that were
Identified as the highest, ranked issues in . the 25-year capital improvement plan. The isrojectiWjil
address leaks, areas of low pressure, and ilack of redundancy,within the water system. The water rhalni
extending from the Fitch Court: wells on the bottorfi of the Minnewawa'Brook will be replaced and
suspend ori the bridge above the flyer. Water rhaihs on Jewett Street arid Granite Street will, be
replaced with larger diameter jaiping made;pf stronger arid fnofe modern materials. Grant funds wijl
cover engineefing, bidding arid construction costs for the project.

EXHIBITB

BUDGET & PAYMENT METHOD

The .NHDES shall pay to the Grantee the total reimbursable program costs jin accordance with .the
following requirements:

Reimbursement requests for program costsishall be made'no;more than monthlv;by the Grantee using
the Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Disbursenrient iFofm as supplied by the NHDES; which shall
be completed and signed by the. Grantee. Thej-disbufsement forrri shall be accompanied by proper
supporting documentation based upon: direct costs.; the : Grantee will rhalritain adequate
documentation to substantiate, all Program' related costs. All work shall be pefforrned. tp: the
satisfaction of the NHDES before.payment is made, i

In concert with the Town's Drinking Wateri'and Groundwater trust Fund (DWGtF);lQan for $750,000
each disbursement request will be paid 25% grant funds and 75% loan funds. The total reirnbursement
shall not exceed the grant award of $250,000. . \ •

EXHIBIT C:

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Changes to the Scope of Services require NHpESiapprPval in advance". Work must be completed, and
request for reimbursement must be made by the completion date listed oh the grant agreement .
(section 1.6).

Grantee iriiiials^i:./^
Da



Certificate of Vote of Authorlzatiori

Martbordugh Water Works

236 Main Street PO Box 487 Marlborough, NH 03455

I, Ellen Smith, Town Administrator of the town of Marlborough do hereby certify that at the Annual
Town Meeting held on March 12> 2019 the Town voted to enter into a Drinking Vyater and ■

Groundwater Trust Fund grant agreement with the NH Department Environmental Services to fund a;
water system improvement project.

The vote further authorized the Chairman of the Board of Selectmen, Jane Pitt, to. execute any
documents which may be necessary to effectuate this grant agreement,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I .have hereunto set my;hahd asTo.wn Admiriistrator of Marlborough NH the
day of April 2019. ■

Signature f

STATEOFNEW HAMPSHIRE County of Cheshire

On this llth day of.April; 2019, before ime.Ejlen J. Orkins the undersigned Officer, personally appeared;
Ellen Smith who acknowledged.herself to be the.Town Administrator of Marlborough NH, being
authorized so.to do, execute theToregoing instrument for the purpose.thefein contained.

In witness thereof, j^ayierset my hand and official seal..

Notary Public

ELLEN JiORKINS. Notary .PubBO;
My Cb'mml^toh Expires Jan.'18.20^

My Comrhission expires:



NH Public Ri«k'Moiiogem«ru'E>chang« •CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Ham'pshirc Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex') is ̂ anized under the New.Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated. Chapter 5rB.-.
Pooled Risk Management Programs! tniaccordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex'Js authorized to provide pooled risk ,
management prbgrarris'estabiished for ttie benefit'of political subdivisions! in the'State of New Hampshire; ' '

Each member of Primcx^ ls entitled to the categories'of cbyerage.sel forth'betdw. in addition, Primex^ may extend the sarne,coverage to non-merriljcrs.
However, any coverage extended tp a non-member is sutjject to all of the terms, condjtlorts, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and proc^ures,
thai are applicable to the members of Primex', including but not lirniled to the final and bir>d|rig rewlution of all claims arid coverage disputes before the
Prime)^ Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be'deemed included in the li^ember's per occurrence limil.'and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Dedaralions. Tlie limit shown may havejbcen reduced
by claims paid oh behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A {Persora! injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage LtabiBiy) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfajr Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit l^iabiiity) and E
(Educators liegal Liability CJaims-Made Coverage) are excluded (rom lti'is provision of coverage.

The below nam^ erility is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Managemdhl Exchange. Tho coverage provided may,
however, be revised 'at any time by the actioris of Prfmex®. As of the date this certificate is Issued, the Infomialion sat out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage wtabiished.forlhe current coverage year

This Certificate is issued as a rhatter of.information only arid confers no rfghls upon the certificate holder. This certificateidbes not amend, extend,' or
alter the coverage afforded by the'coverage categories listed below','

Pvt/cipaling Member:

Town of Mariborough
PO Box 487

Mariborough. NH 03455r0487

Member Number:

•232 i

Company Affording Coverege: -

NH Public Risk Managettient Exchange - Primex^'
Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH . 03301-2624

General Liability (Occurrence Forrn)
ProfessidhalLiabinty (describe)

Q M^^ h .□ :Occurrence
J Autotrtobiic'Clabllity

Deductible Comp and Coll

Anyauto

X: Workers' Cprripensation & Employers' Liability

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft)

•1/1/2019: 1/1/2020

Each Occurrence

General Aggregate
Fire Damage (Any one
fire) . : • : • :.. •

Med Exp (Any one person)

Combined Single Limit
(EacA Accident) .

Aggregate

: Statutory

Each Accident

Disease—.EachEmployee '

Disease.T. poiict umii

Blanket Limit. Replacement
Cost (unless othenvtse stated) ;

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

Description; Proof of ;Prirnex Member coverage only,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: Additional Covered Party. Loss Payee'

State of NH : : - : "
Depatirrient of Environmerilal Services;
29 Hazcn br
Concord, NH 03302 . ;

.Primcx* - NH Public Risk Managoment Exchange

By; • ■ "JfUty St6( pmeeff

Date: 4/11/2019 rnpurceH@nhprimex.org : ■
Please direct inquires to;

Primcx'Claims/Coverage Services'
603-225-2841 phone :

603-228-3833 fax - ;



NH Public Risk Monbgcment E>ch'ong« CERTIFICATE :0F COVERAGE

The New, Hampshire Public Risk .Management Exchange (Primex^) is organized underltho New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated. Chapter
Pooled Risk ̂ Management Prdgrarris. ;in accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex'. is authorized to provide pooled risk
management pr6grBniS:establi$hed for the benefit of political subdivisionsjh the State'of New Hampshire.

Each merriber of Primex' Is entitled to the categories of coverage .set forth below; In addition; Primex® may exlerid the same, coverage to hdh-members..
However, any coverage extended,to a rion-member is subject to all.of tho terms, cor^ilions, exclusions, amendments,.rujes, policies and procedures'
that are applicable to the mernbers of f^rirnex^, inclucfing txJt not limited to the final and .binding resolution of all clairns and coverage disputes t}efore:the'
Primek* Board of Trustees. - the Additional Covered Party's per occurrence iimjt shali be deemed Included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage;Pocumenls and Dcclaratipns. The limit shown may ha.ve;been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. Gerjeral.Uabiliiy coverage is limited to:Coverage A (Personal injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and-Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee ̂ nefit Liability) and F'
(Educators Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named e'ritily is.a member in good siandihg of the New Hampshire Public Risk Mar^agerhehi.Exchange: The cov'era^ provided may,
however, be revised at 'any time by the actidhs of Primex'. As of the date this certificate is issued, the inforrfiation set out below accurately reflects the
categoriesofcoveragecslabrishedforthecurrenVcoverageyear.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate, holder. This certificate'does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded .by the coverage categories listed belovv.

ParlkipalingMember'

Town of Marlborough
PO Box 487' , ,
Marlborough, NH 03455-0487

Member Number:

232

X .' General Liability (Occurrence Form)General Liability (pccurrencc Form)
Professional.Liability (describe)

Clairns□ □ Occurrence-

Automobile Liability
Deductible . iCbfnp and Coll:

:Any auto

Workers Cpmpensation & Employers' Liability

Property (Special Risk includes Fire arid Theft)'

1/1/2019

Compeny/\flardirtg Coverage:

NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Pnmex^
Bow Brook Place
46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH..03301-2624

1/1/2020 Each Occurrence - ..

.General Aggregate
Fire Damage (Any one
fire) .

Med Exp (Any one person)

Corhbincd Single Limit
(Each Acddcnl),

Aggregate :

: Statutory

Each Accident

Disease - Each Employ«e

Disease-Policy (.Ml

Blanket Limit, Repjaccment
Cost (unless btherviisd stated)

S 1,000.000
% 2,000,000

Description: Grant. The certificate holder is named as Additional Covered Pa.rty, but;orily t<5the extent liability;is based solely ori the
negligence or wrongful acls;of the member. Its employees', agents, officials or vblijriteefS;:This coverage does not extend to others. Ariy •
liability resuitihg from the negligence of wrongful acts'of the Additional Covered Party, 'or their employees, agents, contractors, merribers,
officers, directors or affiliates is not covered. Pollution and hazardous waste related liabilities, expenses and claims are
excluded from coverage In the cx3veragedocument.-. • _ . : - : : . : . . ■ v :

CERTtFICATE HOLbERV""! X Jj Addmonal Coverod Party 1 | Loss Payee

State of. NH.
Depaftment of Environmental Servjws
29 Hazen br
.Concord, NH 03302 '

PrImex' - NH Public Risk Managomont Exchange

By; ' /Z'wWif

Date: 4/1l/20t9 mpurcell@nhDrimex:orQ

Please direct inquires to:
Primcx^ Claims/Coverage Services

.  603-225-2841 phono !
:  : ; : 603-228-3833 fax ' ! ; :



2

3

■  .4

:S

6

\1

S TATE OF NEW H AMPS H I'R E

DRINKING WATER AND GROUNDWATER TRUST FUND

TOWN OF MARLBOROUGH, NEW HAMPSHIRE
:(Pi:pjeciNo.bWGT-2?)

ORIGINAL LOAN AGREEMENT

;.9.

10

ia

12,

1^3

14

10

ij

18

19

20

2'l..

22

23

2 4

2'i

I. This Agieement Is between the State of New Harhpshire brihking Water and Grburidwater

Trust Fund Loan. Program (State)/and the Town of MaH'borough, New Hampshire (Loan;

Recipienty In accordance; with RSA 485-F for the purpose of financing; to the extent.of the

aggregate atnouni of funds trahsfeired (Disbursemcntsj; to the Loan Recipient made hcreunderj

the 2019 :Watcr Main Replacement Project .(Prpjcet) now being undertaken by the Loan

Recipient. The Project is described in. Exhibit A. The/Loan ,Recipient shall abide by all of the:

requircmehtsof RSA 485':F.;

II. the State,agrees to loan:to the Loan Recipient,;and the Loan Recipient agrees to repay to the

State, in accordance with the term's of this Agreement, the; principal sum^of Seven Hundred

Fifty; Thousand and 00/100,Ppljars ($750,000):(Principal Sumj-or such lesser amount as;shall

equal the aggregate, of; Disbursements mad^ hereundcf b'y the .Stale to the lioan Recipient. In

additioh/to the principal sum, thc:Lpan Recipient agrees to pay the applicable interest accrued as

;described in Paragraphs 111, V. and V11. Any Disbursement^or .other payipent frpm the State to

the Loaii Recipient is cohlingcntupcn the availability, of funds.

ill. Disbursements shall be;made:on a periodic basis, as requested by the Loan Recipient, but not

imore frequently than monthly, subjcct to. the approval of the amount ol each Diisbiirsemcnt by

the State. The State shall approve the amount requested if it dcleiipinesthat the costS;Cpyefcd by

fhe request are eligible under and consistent with the purposes of RSA485-F..;ahd consistent with,

Page 1 of9' . . ' fowii ofMarlborough #DWCt-29

'DWGW Trust piind Original Loan.Agreeinent ... . -Version 2018;!

.  t



2

3

4

:5

6

7

h

■9

10

11

12

13

14

1.5

16

18

19

20

21

22

23'

24

25

the project application as approved by the N.H. Drinking Water and Grpundwaler Advisoiy

Commission. Such approval -shall be within the sole discretion of Ihc Stale but shall not be

.unreasonably withheld. In concert with the Town's Drinking .Water and Grouiidwater Trust Fund

(DWGTF) grant Ibr $250,000 each disbursement request will be paid 25% grant funds and 75%

loan funds. The total rcimburscmchi shall hot exceed the Joan 'amount of $750,000. interest oil;

each Disbursement shall accrue on the outstanding principal balance from the date of the

Disbursement ai the rate of 1% per annum; computed on the basis of 30-dayi months and 360-day

years until the date of SubstanUal Completioh.of the Project or the date of Scheduled CbmpI.ebion

,as noted in Paragraph VII, whichever is earlier. At :thc option of the Loan Recipient, such

interest may be paid (Ijpriorlo the commencement of Loan repayment, (2) at the time of the

:firsi l.oan repayment, or (3) by adding the charges to the ouLstanding principal l.>oan balance so;

long as the Loan Recipient's authority to borf6w:is:nqt exceeded.

iV. :The aggregate of the Disbursements shall be:c6nsolidated by a Promissoi^ Note (Note).of

•the Loan Recipient in a Supplemental Toan Agreement issued under and in accordance wilh the

applicable provisions of this Agreement and the Municipal Finance .AcL RSA 33, as amended

and supplemented, including the pfpvisipns of RSA 485-F. Thc.Note shall be substantially in the

fonirof Exhibit 13.

V. Thc.interest rale applicable toithe Note will be 3.38%.

VI. .The Loan Recipient here.by .authorizes the Stale to compute the payments of principal and

interest on the Note. The principal shall be paid in full vyithih thirty (30) years fipm the dale of

the Note. : Note payments shall commence within one year of the Substantial Completion, date of

the Project or iheiScheduled Completion date of the project, whichever is earlier. " The Scheduled

Page2of9

DWGW Ti'usi Fund Original Loaii AgrccineiU

Town d r Marlborougli DWGT-29

Version 2018.1



-I

2

3

4

5;

6

7

8

■'9

1.0

ii

■12

13

14

15

,16

1-7

18

19

20

21

22

2 3

24

25

Completion dale is iicreby determined to be Jan.uarj' 1, 2021; lidwever, should llie-project

expei-ience an excusable delay, an extension may be granted by the Commissioner of the

Department of Environmental Services upon request in vvriling by ihcfLoan Recipient;

VII, The Loan Recipient reserves the right to prepay, at any time and without penalty, all or any

part of the:Outstanding principal or interest of the Note.

Vlll; In. Ihe event of a d.efaiilt: in the full and .timely iremittance of any 'Note payment,.any State

Grant funds payablcfo the l^oan Recipient under RSA !486:A may be offset against and applied;

to the payment of any obligations that are due hercunder. The Loan Recipient agrees to be liable

fpf all costs ofcpilection, legal expenses,: and attorney's .fees; incurred oripaid by the State in

enforcing this Agrcemenfor inxdiiecting anyideii.nquent payments due hefeuiider.

IX. No delay or omissioh on the part of the State In exercising any right hereunder shall operate

as a waiver of.such right or of any other right uiiderithis Agreement.- A; waiver on any one

occasion shah not be construed as a bar to anyfighl and/or remedy on:ahy future occasion;

X. Tlic Loan.Recipient agrees to comply, andfo require all of its contractors to comply., witli all

applicable stale requirements.

X;j, The Loan Rec.ipi.eiit is required'to deyelpp an asset maintenance and renewal, plan for the

assetis(s):being funded underflie loan or incorporate'the funded ass.ct(s) into an existing asset

management pJan. At a minimum the plan.must include.a commitment to asset management,

flnaiicihg and implementation strategy and ah inyenlofy of the funded assct(s).

Page3oF9

D.\V.GVV Trust Iniiid.Original Loan Agreement

. Town ofM.arlbprough ff b\VGT-2.9

^Version 2018.1



;,T .XI j. The Loan ReciRient agrees lo permit an auihoir^edreprcscntalive of the. Slate .ofNew

.? Hampshire to have access to and the iighl (o:, • .

3

4  (i) Examine any of the Loan Recipient's, .the conti actor's or any subcontractor's

• 5 records that pertain to and irivplve transactions relating to this Agreement, the

6  Cohstructioii Cohtnict, the Engineering Gphlract or a subcontract thereunder; and

7  . .. • ' ' .

8  (ii) Interview any officer or employee.regarding such transactions.

■9

10 The Loan Recipient shall insert s'ubparagraphs (i). and (ii). into the Construction Contract and

1.1. ;rcquire the Contractor to insert subparagraphs (i). and (ii)..into ail subcontracts, thereunder.

12 ■

13 ;XiV. The effective date of-this Agreement shall be thc-date of its approval by the Governor and

14 Executive Council. This Agreerhent may be amended, waived, or di.scharged only by a .wrtlten

1.3 instrument signed by die parties hereto and only afier:apprdval of such amendrhehl, waiver, or

16 discharge-by the Governor and Executive Council. . . . •'

,17 ^ T ' ■ T ! . ■

18 XV.' This [Agreement shail be cphstrued In accordance with the laws of the State of New .

19 • :l:lampshire and is binding upon and, imiresto the benefit of the, parties and their respective

20 successors. The parties hereto! do; not intend fb benefit any third parties ohd. consequehlly. the

21 Agreement shall not be construed to confer any such benefit.

22 •• - , • : •

!2'3. . . Xyi. This Agreement,, which may be executed in anumbef oTcoiintcrpails.reach of which shall

24 be deemed an original, constitiites the entire agrcem,ent and understanding.between the parties

Page4or9' Town of Nlarlborough //bWGT-29,

DWGVV Tiust Fund Original Ixiaii Agrecmeiit • . Version 2018.1



1  and supersedes all prior agreements.and understandings relating thereto. "Nothing herein shall be

2  construed as a waiver of sovereign imffiuhity, such irnmunity being hereby specirically reserved.

.3

4

.b

6

7

8

9

.10

1-1

12

,13

14

15

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE by; TOWN OF MAR.LBOROUGH,

NEW HAMPSHIRE by:

■S'/S'/f
Robert R. Scott Date
Commissioner eiiairman.
Department of Environmental Services Marlbprough Board of Selectmen

Pittne

:This Agreement was.approved by Governor and Executive Council on
as item No. • •

pQge5or9

D.WGW Tiusl Fund.Original l.onti AgreemeiilV

Town of Marlborough //bWGT-29

:  Version20l8.J



• 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

;i'8

19

20.

;  EXHIBIT A

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DRINKING WATER AND GROUNDWATER TRUST FUND

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

5  The TOWN OF A^RLBOROUGH has, applied for a I^an to be used Tor . water main

6  replacement wiAin the service area in Town including Water Spcet, Granite Street and Jewett

7  Street.

Page 6 of 9

;DWOW Trust Fund .Original Loan Agreement

Town of Marlborpugh #DWGT-29

. Version 2018.1



EXHIBIT B

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DRINKING WATER AND GROUNDWATER TRUST FUND

PROMISSORY NOTE AND REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

. . . ... . V

The TOWN OF MARLBpROUGH, New Recipient) ijromises to

pay to the Treasurer of.; the State of- New Hanipshire^Uv,^^ sum of
Dollars ^ in installihciigibh (M6nth, DavV in

t cnttneifcnlire unpaid balance payamci on the f

aSSr^at die rale of __fe^Re^aimumi computed

9  each year. as.set forth below, with iciterest balance pajgblc. On the first

on10 principal payment date and annually, ih'e'reaft^

11' the basis of 30-day months and 360^d^Jycare, in ihcJrwpeciive years sctKorth below.
.. .%'.k

RFPAY>MENT^SGHEDULE"
>.VV- •?,

12

13

14 Payment Da'lC'- >Princiiyat Pavmerit, iniel^t Pavmbht'^«T6ta

fv

15 1

16 .2

17 3

18 . 4

19 5

20 .. 6

21 7

22 .  ;8

i

23

24

9

10

25 11

Page 7 of9

ibWGW Trust Fund .Original Loan Agreement

Town of Marlborough #DWOT-29

^  Version 2018.1



12

13

14

15

16

17

1,8.

19

20

10 21

11 .22

12 23 ,

13 . 24

14 25

;i5 26

16 27 ;

'\r :28

18' 29

19/ :30

20

21 This Promissory Note (Note) is issued under and ;by virtue of the New Hampshire

22 Municipal Finance Act, an, agreement duly entered into by the Loaii Rwipient and the prinjdng

23 Water and Groundwater Trust Fund, and is issued for the purpose of fmahcihg the cost of the

2 4 Project as described in Exhibit A of the Supplemental Loan Agreement (Agreement).

'25-

.Page 8 of 9

DWGW Trust Fund Originial Loan Agreement

Town of Marlbproui^ #DWGT-29

Version 2018.1



The Loan Recipient reserves the right to prepay, at any time and without penalty, all or

any part of the outstanding principal or interest on this'Note.

The terms and provisions of the Agreement.are hereby incoiporat^ in and made a part of

this Note to the same extent as if said terms and provisions were set forth in full herein.

'' I t'
•  •• ..

It is hereby certified and recited that all acts, conditions, an^.Jhings T;(Muir^it6.be done '
^ X ' -.'W

• 8 prec^eht to and in the issuiiig of this Note have been dbhe,; have happen^,, and have been

■9 performed in regular and due form ahd,;fprjhe paymcn^^^^^ due, tne^^R^aith ahd credit
10 of the Loan Recipient are hereby irtevoeabjyrpjcdgcd..".'^.

■■ ■ ■ ''4k- '■
11 \\

%l: ■ ' , : . '
12 IN WITNESS whereof the LoahiRccipieht lu^'caused this Note to be signed by its Board

13 ofSelectmen, on theidate b.elow.

14

■  e.vs:

. LK- ;

."f

■  "'V'-v v.i
15 TOWN OF MARLBJDROUGHiBOROUGH

16

i NEW HAMPSHIRE by:
N. . * ft.. i

'v v ... : ■>
ti,... s-'w-.

.'ili-' 'M
."-<w

.-'•.'•.i,''* ' ^trV-

. Jane Piu^.fj >> '
17 'Ghaimiah^'

. MaribPrbughBoard of Selectmen

B
•18

'fir? Date
(Seal)

Page 9 of 9 ,

pWOW Trust Fund ̂ Original Loan Agreement

Towri of Marlborough #DWGT-29

.  Version 2018.1


